Seventy five (75) students’ research reports were randomly selected from the Bachelor of Library and 
information science (BLIS) and Bachelor of Records Management (BRIM) programmes. The researches 
were done between the periods of 2015 to 2019.  
Fifteen (15) student’s researches reports were randomly selected each year and a total of two thousand 
five hundred and sixty four (2,564) in text citations were found in the research report. This also formed 
the data for the study.  All the in-text citations were extracted and grouped to ascertain whether they 
conform to APA or not and were analyzed using simple percentage.     

Presentation of findings